Public Document Pack

O) Brent

Planning Committee

Wednesday 19 October 2016 at 7.00 pm
Conference Hall - Brent Civic Centre, Engineers Way,
Wembley, HA9 OFJ

Membership:

Members Substitute Members

Councillors: Councillors:

Marquis (Chair) A Choudry, Colacicco, Daly, Ezeajughi, Hoda-
Agha (Vice-Chair) Benn, Kabir, Khan and Naheerathan
Hylton

Long Councillors

Maurice :

Moher Colwill

J Mitchell Murray

Pitruzzella

For further information contact: Joe Kwateng, Governance Officer
020 8937 1354; joe.kwateng@brent.gov.uk

For electronic copies of minutes, reports and agendas, and to be alerted when the
minutes of this meeting have been published visit:
democracy.brent.gov.uk

The press and public are welcome to attend this meeting

Members’ briefing will take place at 6.00pm in Boardrooms 7 and 8

(vrecycle

for Brent




Agenda

Introductions, if appropriate.

Apologies for absence and clarification of alternate members

ITEM WARD

1.  Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests

Members are invited to declare at this stage of the meeting,
any relevant personal and prejudicial interests and
discloseable pecuniary interests in any matter to be
considered at this meeting.

2.  Minutes of the previous meeting - 14 September 2016
PART 1 - DEVELOPMENT PRESENTATIONS

3.  Green Car Park, First Way, Wembley (Ref. 16/0489PRE) Tokyngton
PART 2 - APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION

4. Land rear of 274-280 Kingsbury Road, London NW9 (Ref. Fryent
15/2313)

5. 16 Princes Court, Wembley, HA9 7JJ (Ref. 16/2399) Wembley Central
183 Abbotts Drive, Wembley, HAO 3SH (Ref. 16/3412) Northwick Park

7. Studio & First Floor Flats, 81 Cricklewood Broadway & Mapesbury
Rooms 1-7 Inc, 81A Cricklewood Broadway, London, NW2
(Ref. 14/3476)

8. 23 Plympton Road, London, NW6 7EH (Ref. 16/2722)
9.  Any Other Urgent Business

Notice of items to be raised under this heading must be
given in writing to the Head of Executive and Member
Services or his representative before the meeting in
accordance with Standing Order 64.

Date of the next meeting: Wednesday 16 November 2016

PAGE

7-14

19-40

41 - 60
61-72
73 - 96

97 -134

Please remember to switch your mobile phone to silent during the
meeting.

e The Conference Hall is accessible by lift and seats will be provided for
members of the public on a first come first served principle.




Agenda ltem 2
B

Brent

LONDON BOROUGH OF BRENT

MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE
Wednesday 14 September 2016 at 7.00 pm

PRESENT: Councillors Marquis (Chair), Agha (Vice-Chair), Kabir (alternate for
Councillor Moher), Long, J Mitchell Murray and Pitruzzella

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Colwill, Kansagra and Perrin

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Hylton, Moher and Maurice.

1. Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests
None.

2, Minutes of the previous meeting
RESOLVED:-

that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 10 August 2016 be approved as
an accurate record of the meeting.

3. Ref. 16/1560 Maple Walk School, Crownhill Road, London, NW10 4EB

PROPOSAL: Construction of additional floor to existing detached single storey
classroom building (south block), and first floor extension to single storey section
of main school building (north block), to provide additional accommodation for
education use.

RECOMMENDATION: That the Committee resolve to GRANT planning
permission and that the Head of Planning is delegated authority to issue the
planning permission and impose conditions and informatives to secure the matters
set out in the report.

Angus Saunders (Area Planning Manager) introduced the report and answered
members’ questions.

Joanna Aitken spoke in objection to the application and answered members’
questions.

Chris Wickham (applicant’'s agent) spoke in support of the application and
answered members questions.

Members discussed the application and in endorsing the officers’ recommendation
as set out in the report, added an informative as set out below.

Page 1



DECISION:

Granted planning permission as recommended, subject to an additional condition
for a two form entry primary school and an informative requesting the applicant to
inform the Council’s Highways Authority prior to commencement of the work to
ensure that any damage to the public realm can be restored.

Ref. 16/2171 Press House, Press Road, London, NW10 0DW

PROPOSAL: Demolition of Press House building and erection of part 3, 6 and 9
storey building providing 74 residential units (33 x 1bed, 28 x 2bed and 13 x 3bed)
with associated car and cycle parking spaces, bin stores, amenity space and
landscaping

RECOMMENDATION: That the Committee resolve to GRANT planning
permission subject to: (a) Any direction by the London Mayor pursuant to the
Mayor of London Order; (b) Any direction by the Secretary of State pursuant to the
Consultation Direction; (c) The prior completion of a legal agreement to secure the
planning obligations set out in the report.

David Glover (Area Planning Manager) introduced the application and referenced
the supplementary report.

Alan Evans (applicant’s agent) spoke in support of the application and answered
members questions.

Members discussed the application and in endorsing the officers’ recommendation
as set out in the report, added an informative as set out below.

DECISION: Granted planning permission as recommended subject to an
informative requesting the applicant to inform the Council’s Highways Authority
prior to commencement of the work to ensure that any damage to the public realm
can be restored.

Ref. 16/1809 967 Harrow Road, Wembley, HAO 2SF

PROPOSAL.: Partly retrospective application for the erection of a three storey side
extension and the conversion of the premises into 6 self-contained flats (3 x 1bed,
3 x 2bed) with proposed alterations to the internal layouts of the flats, demolition of
rear store and creation of a vehicular crossover accessed off The Boltons, with
associated additional car and cycle parking, relocation of bin stores and
landscaping to the front.

RECOMMENDATION: That the Committee resolve to GRANT planning
permission and grant delegated authority to the Head of Planning to issue the
planning permission and impose conditions and informatives to secure the matters
set out in the report.

David Glover (Area Planning Manager) introduced the application.

Page22



Councillor Perrin (ward member) addressed the Committee.

Members considered the application and endorsed the officers’ recommendation.
DECISION: Granted planning permission as recommended.

Ref. 16/0730 1 Draycott Avenue, Harrow, HA3 0BW

PROPOSAL: Demolition of existing detached dwellinghouse and erection of a part
four storey, part three storey part 2-storey apartment block providing 1 x 3 bed; 5 x
2 bed and 3 x 1 bed self-contained flats with associated basement level car and
cycle parking, refuse storage, amenity space and landscaping.
RECOMMENDATION: That the Committee resolve to GRANT planning
permission subject to the removal of condition 10, amended condition 2 and grant
to the Head of Planning, delegated authority to issue the planning permission and

impose conditions and informatives to secure the matters set out in the report.

David Glover (Area Planning Manager) introduced the application and referenced
the supplementary report.

Finlay Fraser spoke in objection to the application.
Councillor Kansagra (ward member) also spoke in objection to the application.

Vas Manga (applicant’s agent) spoke in support the application and answered
members’ questions.

Members discussed the application and in endorsing the officers’ recommendation
as set out in the report, added an informative as set out below.

DECISION: Granted planning permission as recommended and an additional
informative requesting the applicant to inform the Council’s Highways Authority
prior to commencement of the work to ensure that any damage to the public realm
can be restored.

Any Other Urgent Business

None.

The meeting closed at 9.00 pm

S MARQU
[...]
he reports
on this part of the agenda. The reports are presented as background
information.

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 3

PRE-APPLICATION REPORT TO COMMITTEE

Planning Committee on 19 October 2016

Item No

Case Number 16/0489/PRE

SITE INFORMATION

RECEIVED: 2016

WARD: Tokyngton

LOCATION: Green Car Park, First Way, Wembley

SCHEME: The Reserved Matters for the development of Plot EO3 pursuant to outline
planning application reference 15/5550 (the Quintain Masterplan).
Proposed construction of 1- to 26-storey building to provide 743 flats (397
private rent and 346 discount market rent), 490 square metres of communtiy
or employment floorspace Use Class D1/ B1), 91 coach parking spaces for
Wembley Stadium events, energy centre for outline consent area and
associated external amenity space, cycle storage, hard and soft landscaping
and accesses to the highway

APPLICANT: Quintain

CONTACT: WYG

PLAN NOS: n/a

LINK TO DOCUMENTS No plans as this is a pre-application item. Members will view

ASSOCIATED TO a presentation at Committee.

THIS APPLICATION

Page 7



SITE MAP
This map is indicative only

L —

First Way

EOS

. I

(11T

Page 8



DEVELOPMENT DETAILS

Ref: 16/0489/PRE

Location: Green Car Park, First Way, Wembley

Ward: Kilburn

Description: The Reserved Matters for the development of Plot EO3 pursuant to outline
planning application reference 15/5550 (the Quintain Masterplan).

Proposed construction of 1- to 26-storey building to provide 743 flats (397 private rent and
346 discount market rent), 490 square metres of communtiy or employment floorspace Use
Class D1/ B1), 91 coach parking spaces for Wembley Stadium events, energy centre for
outline consent area and associated external amenity space, cycle storage, hard and soft
landscaping and accesses to the highway.

Applicant: Quintain
Agent: WYG
Case Officer: Andrew Neidhardt (North Area Team)

BACKGROUND

This Reserved Matters submission is being presented to enable Membe
[...]
required to make the development acceptable in planning terms.

Full details are in the Regulation 123 List is available from the Council’s
website: www.brent.gov.uk.

Other forms of necessary infrastructure (as defined in the CIL Regulations) and
any mitigation of the development that is necessary will be secured through a

Page 16



section106 agreement. Where these are necessary, it will be explained and
specified in the agenda reports.

Further information

17.  Members are informed that any relevant material received since the publication
of this part of the agenda, concerning items on it, will be reported to the
Committee in the Supplementary Report.

Public speaking

18. The Council’s Constitution allows for public speaking on these items in
accordance with the Constitution and the Chair’s discretion.

Recommendation

19. The Committee to take any decisions recommended in the attached report(s).

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 4

COMMITTEE REPORT

Planning Committee on 19 October, 2016

Item No
Case Number

15/2313

SITE INFORMATION

RECEIVED:

WARD:

PLANNING AREA:

29 May, 2015
Fryent

Brent Connects Kingsbury & Kenton

LOCATION: Land rear of 274-280, Kingsbury Road, London
PROPOSAL: Erection of two-storey building comprising 4 no. self contained flats with
provision of 6 no. car parking spaces, secure cycle storage, bin store area,
associated landscaping and new Vehicular access to Uphill Drive
APPLICANT: C/O VICTORIA SQUARE PROPERTY CO LIMITED AND AREA ESTATES
LIMITED
CONTACT: Liam Russell Architects Ltd
PLAN NO'S: Refer to Condition 2
LINKTO When viewing this on an Electronic Device
Rggg(“:,:,E#ES TO Please click on the link below to view ALL document associated to case
TH|S https://pa.brent.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=DCAPR 122292
APPLICATION When viewing this as an Hard Copy _
Please use the following steps
1. Please go to pa.brent.gov.uk
2. Select Planning and conduct a 
[...]
hat

Page 24



any such changes could not reasonably be regarded as deviating from the overall principle of the
decision reached by the committee nor that such change(s) could reasonably have led to a different
decision having been reached by the committee.

That the Committee confirms that adequate provision has been made, by the imposition of conditions, for the
preservation or planting of trees as required by Section 197 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

A) PROPOSAL

Erection of two-storey building comprising 4 no. self contained flats with provision of 6 no. car parking
spaces, secure cycle storage, bin store area, associated landscaping and new vehicular access to Uphill
Drive, together with widening of the highway into the site to provide 4 partial footway parking bays and plus
footway along Uphill Drive

B) EXISTING

The application site is located to the rear of Nos. 274 to 280 Kingsbury Road. It is accessed from a vehicular
access to the side of Nos. 280 Kingsbury Road and contains hardstanding and garages. It is at a higher level
to the pavement level on Kingsbury Road. To the north of the application site are two storey residential
properties on Uphill Drive.

The site is not located within a conservation area nor does it contain any listed building.

C) AMENDMENTS SINCE SUBMISSION
The following amendments were sought since the submission of the application:

- Widening of the highway into the site to provide 4 partial footway parking bays and plus footway along Uphill
Drive

- Relocated service and parking bays within the site

- Relocation of the building 1m away from the boundary with No. 83 and 84 Uphill Drive

- Clear glazing provided in rear windows

- Alterations to landscaping within front forecourt

D) SUMMARY OF KEY ISSUES

Design & Layout & Relationship with Neighbouring Buildings: The scheme is considered to have an
appropriate relationship with the street frontage on Uphill Drive.. The building relate acceptably to
surrounding buil
[...]
emand Notice is issued.

Page 33



**Eligible means the building contains a part that has been in lawful use for a continuous period of at least
six months within the period of three years ending on the day planning permission first permits the
chargeable development.

Please Note : CIL liability is calculated at the time at which planning permission first permits
development. As such, the CIL liability specified within this report is based on current levels of

indexation and is provided for indicative purposes only. It also does not take account of
development that may benefit from relief, such as Affordable Housing.

Document Imaged DocRepF

Ref: 15/2313 Page 6 of 22
Page 34



DRAFT DECISION NOTICE

rﬁ DRAFT NOTICE
'_Q' B re n t TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990 (as
’ amended)

DECISION NOTICE — APPROVAL

Application No: 15/2313

To: Mr Ben Harvey

Liam Russell Architects Ltd
3 Broad Reach Mews
Ropetackle
Shoreham-by-sea

West Sussex

BN43 5EY

| refer to your application dated 29/05/2015 proposing the following:

Erection of two-storey building comprising 4 no. self contained flats with provision of 6 no. car parking
spaces, secure cycle storage, bin store area, associated landscaping and new Vehicular access to Uphill
Drive

and accompanied by plans or documents listed here:

Refer to Condition 2

at Land rear of 274-280, Kingsbury Road, London

The Council of the London Borough of Brent, the Local Planning Authority, hereby GRANT permission for the
reasons and subject to the conditions set out on the attached Schedule B.

Date: Signature:

» " -
(f ,;.m..k,aé,t_7

Mr Aktar Choudhury
Operational Director, Regeneration

Notes

1. Your attention is drawn to Schedule A of this notice which sets out the rights of applicants who are
aggrieved by the decisions of the Local Planning Authority.

2. This decision does not purport to convey any approval or consent which may be required under the
Building Regulations or under any enactment other than the Town and Count
[...]
ED: 19 June, 2016

WARD: Wembley Central
PLANNING AREA: Brent Connects Wembley

LOCATION: 16 Princes Court, Wembley, HA9 7JJ

PROPOSAL: Conversion of existing dwellinghouse into 2 self-contained flats (1 x 2bed and 1 x 3bed)
to include the demolition of side garage, single storey side extension and rear
conservatory, erection of single storey rear extension, single storey side extension and
rear dormer window, subdivision of rear garden, car parking and cycle storage

APPLICANT: Ms Remi-Judah
CONTACT: RaT
PLAN NO'S: See condition 2.
LINKTO When viewing this on an Electronic Device
DOCUMENTS
ASSOCIATED TO Please click on the link below to view ALL document associated to case
TH|S https://pa.brent.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?active Tab=documents&keyVal=DCAPR 128450
APPLICATION When viewing this as an Hard Copy _
Please use the following steps
1. Please go to pa.brent.gov.uk
2. Select Planning and conduct a search tying "16/2399" (i.e. Case Reference) into
the search Box
3. Click on "View Documents" tab
DocRepF
Document Imaged Ref: 16/2399 Page 1 of 19

Page 41



SITE MAP

Planning Committee Map

Site address: 16 Princes Court, Wembley, HA9 7JJ

Crown copyright and database rights 2011 Ordnance Survey 100025260

This map is indicative only.

Page 42



SELECTED SITE PLANS
SELECTED SITE PLANS

Site plan

Proposed ground floor plan

L __afL_J

R yaapp—— |

Proposed first floor plan

Page 43




o)

WPASRCES AT PN BTN

..._l__-_.__-_I.._.-_._-I_J

©

Proposed loft plan

-0

?..Q . 9

@ .
:
|
|

i IR

L L T T T T T T T LTI I T{TT T ”“”“'”“”"I%
TILLH LT I i iITCIT Il I I III I IIIITILLIILLL
= = =i &1 Far=====5rai —G)
I W NN N o W8 W L 8 LI R N N
L 1]'[:1 1) :ﬁéll Ly L L L L L L L

LTI T IT LTI IITITIIITIIIIITNT
TITL T I I T ITIITITYTITITRTY g
1 1 1 ITTITIRTTTITITT IITTITT TTTHT
LI LLLLLLLLL LLLLLL LLI LLL L L L L L L L L L LI T AL 2
1 B
i T T T b
X I i e ot e é
N | o e — i
* 0// i =
. \
N Fd »
S S T T r
Y Ty -  « TTTT T
IITINTTTTITIT] "II‘III’ILUII‘IIi
[...]
 charging schedule took effect (Ic)|224 [224
BCIS figure for year in which the planning permission was granted (Ip) |271
Total chargeable amount|£7,984.82 |£1,403.33

*All figures are calculated using the formula under Regulation 40(6) and all figures are subject to index linking
as per Regulation 40(5). The index linking will be reviewed when a Demand Notice is issued.

**Eligible means the building contains a part that has been in lawful use for a continuous period of at least

six months within the period of three years ending on the day planning permission first permits the
chargeable development.

Please Note : CIL liability is calculated at the time at which planning permission first permits
development. As such, the CIL liability specified within this report is based on current levels of

indexation and is provided for indicative purposes only. It also does not take account of

development that may benefit from relief, such as Affordable Housing.

Page 54




DRAFT DECISION NOTICE

rﬁ DRAFT NOTICE
'_Q' B re n t TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990 (as
’ amended)

DECISION NOTICE — APPROVAL

Application No: 16/2399

To: Mr Rugg
RaT

5 Mervan Road
Brixton

London

SW2 1DP

| refer to your application dated 04/06/2016 proposing the following:

Conversion of existing dwellinghouse into 2 self-contained flats (1 x 2bed and 1 x 3bed) to include the
demolition of side garage, single storey side extension and rear conservatory, erection of single storey rear
extension, single storey side extension and rear dormer window, subdivision of rear garden, car parking and

cycle storage

and accompanied by plans or documents listed here:
See condition 2.
at 16 Princes Court, Wembley, HA9 7JJ

The Council of the London Borough of Brent, the Local Planning Authority, hereby GRANT permission for the
reasons and subject to the conditions set out on the attached Schedule B.

Date: Signature:

DT
(f-r ':'.h- . w'-l:'{:_,‘ “-—7

Mr Aktar Choudhury
Operational Director, Regeneration


[...]
ORMATION

RECEIVED:

WARD:

PLANNING AREA:

29 September, 2014
Mapesbury

Brent Connects Kilburn

LOCATION: Studio & First Floor Flats, 81 Cricklewood Broadway & Room's 1-7 Inc, 81A
Cricklewood Broadway, London, NW2
PROPOSAL: Conversion of existing rear ground, 1st and 2nd floors of building to 5 self contained
flats (1x3bed,3x2bed & 1x1bed); with demolition of existing rear office and erection of a
part single and part 2 storey rear extension, a Mansard roof extension with part 2nd floor
roof extension, provision of 1 car parking space, cycle parking, a new front boundary
wall with railings, bin storage and landscaping fronting Anson Road.
APPLICANT: Mr Steven Goldsmith
CONTACT: The Design Works
PLAN NO'S: See condition 2
LINKTO When viewing this on an Electronic Device
Rgggg’:i#;g TO Please click on the link below to view ALL document associated to case
TH|S https://pa.brent.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=DCAPR 118224
APPLICATION When viewing this as an Hard Copy _
Please use the following steps
1. Please go to pa.brent.gov.uk
2. Select Planning and conduct a search tying "14/3476" (i.e. Case Reference) into
the search Box
3. Click on "View Documents" tab
DocRepF
Document Imaged Ref: 14/3476 Page 1 of 24

Page 73



SITE MAP

Planning Committee Map

Site address: Studio & First Floor Flats, 81 Cricklewood Broadway & Room's 1-7 Inc,
81A Cricklewood Broadway, London, NW2

This map is indicative only.

Page 74




The site

LOCATION PLAN ~ 11220

PPPPPP



Front Elevation

POTER HORADA § LO Sekeiun
| [
FRONT ELEVATION

Document Imaged

Page 76

DocRepF
Ref: 14/3476 Page 2 of 24



Rear Elevation

'l" _-_-_|

H

\:

Chimneys and parapet walls to be
raised wsing materials and design to
maich the existing. Rause where ever

REAR ELEVATION

Page 77



Proposed Side Elevation

ww ot mpmwmar e ey

the existing. including materils Used.
4 = Facing bricks to ol walls to
match the existing buildings,
3
Soldier arches over new
openi
[...]
pment that may benefit from relief, such as Affordable Housing.

Page 92



DRAFT DECISION NOTICE

r‘w DRAFT NOTICE
'D B re n t TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990 (as

amended)

DECISION NOTICE — APPROVAL

Application No: 14/3476

To: Mr Covey

The Design Works
32 Grange Road
Plympton
Plymouth

Devon

PL7 2HY

| refer to your application dated 03/09/2014 proposing the following:

Conversion of existing rear ground, 1st and 2nd floors of building to 5 self contained flats (1x3bed,3x2bed &
1x1bed); with demolition of existing rear office and erection of a part single and part 2 storey rear extension, a
Mansard roof extension with part 2nd floor roof extension, provision of 1 car parking space, cycle parking, a
new front boundary wall with railings, bin storage and landscaping fronting Anson Road.

and accompanied by plans or documents listed here:

See condition 2
at Studio & First Floor Flats, 81 Cricklewood Broadway & Room's 1-7 Inc, 81A Cricklewood Broadway,

London, NW2

The Council of the London Borough of Brent, the Local Planning Authority, hereby GRANT permission for the
reasons and subject to the conditions set out on the attached Schedule B.

Date: Signature:

P e
éf .;.m.x.,a_é;,n_7

Mr Aktar Choudhury
Operational Director, Regeneration

Notes

1. Your attention is drawn to Schedule A of this notice which sets out the rights of applicants who are
aggrieved by the decisions of the Local Planning Authority.

2. This decision does not purport to convey any approval or consent which may be required under the
Building Regulations or under any enactment other than the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

DnStdG

Page 93



SCHEDULE "B"
Application No: 14/3476

SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR APPROVAL

1

The proposed development is in general accordance with policies contained in the:-

Brent Unitary Development Plan 2004
Council's Supplementary Planning Guidance 17 - Design Guide for New Development
Conservation Area Design Guide

Relevant policies in the Adopted Unitary
[...]
ve papers should contact Katrina Lamont, Planning and Regeneration,
Brent Civic Centre, Engineers Way, Wembley, HA9 OFJ, Tel. No. 020 8937 1905

Document Imaged DocRepF

Ref: 16/2722 Page 13 of 37
Page 133



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting - 14 September 2016
	 PART 1 - DEVELOPMENT PRESENTATIONS
	3 Green Car Park, First Way, Wembley (Ref. 16/0489PRE)
	 PART 2 - APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION
	4 Land rear of 274-280 Kingsbury Road, London NW9 (Ref. 15/2313)
	5 16 Princes Court, Wembley, HA9 7JJ (Ref. 16/2399)
	6 183 Abbotts Drive, Wembley, HA0 3SH (Ref. 16/3412)
	7 Studio & First Floor Flats, 81 Cricklewood Broadway & Rooms 1-7 Inc, 81A Cricklewood Broadway, London, NW2 (Ref. 14/3476)
	8 23 Plympton Road, London, NW6 7EH (Ref. 16/2722)



Minutes of the meeting


LONDON BOROUGH OF BRENT

MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE
Wednesday 19 October 2016 at 7.00 pm

PRESENT: Councillor Marquis (Chair), Councillor Agha (Vice-Chair) and Councillors Daly 
(alternate for Councillor J  Mitchell Murray), Hylton, Long, Moher and Pitruzzella

Also present: Councillor Perrin 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J Mitchell Murray and Maurice

1. Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests

Green Car Park, First Way, Wembley.
Councillor Marquis declared that due to a sensitive interest she would  withdraw 
from the meeting room during the presentation for the scheme.

183 Abbotts Road, Wembley
Councillor Moher declared that the applicant was a family friend. 

81 Cricklewood Broadway NW2
All members declared that they had received photographs from Councillor 
Colaccico

Councillor Pitruzzella informed the meeting that she had received an approach 
from an objector, Mr Al Forsyth, Chair of Brondesbury Residents And Tenants’ 
Association (BRAT) in connection with the application for 23 Plympton Road.

All members affirmed that they would consider all applications with an open mind.

2. Minutes of the previous meeting - 14 September 2016

RESOLVED:-

that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 14 September 2016 be approved 
as an accurate record of the meeting.

3. Green Car Park, First Way, Wembley (Ref. 16/0489PRE)

SCHEME:  
The Reserved Matters for the development of Plot E03 pursuant to outline 
planning application reference 15/5550 (the Quintain Masterplan). 
Proposed construction of 1- to 26-storey building to provide 743 flats (397 private 
rent and 346 discount market rent), 490 square metres of community or 
employment floor space Use Class D1 / B1), 91 coach parking spaces for 
Wembley Stadium events, energy centre for outline consent area and associated 



2

external amenity space, cycle storage, hard and soft landscaping and accesses to 
the highway.

Members received a detailed presentation from Ann Clements and Richard 
Harvey.  Members then questioned the presenters and raised issues for further 
consideration prior to submission of a planning application.

The main issues raised at the meeting were;
Affordable Housing and Discounted Market Rent provision
Level of family sized housing
Coach parking levels plus impact on residents of coaches and their passengers
Operation and benefits of the energy centre
Amenity space provision
Levels of business space
Public engagement plans
Wind assessment of tall buildings
Meanwhile use of empty coach park

4. Land rear of 274-280 Kingsbury Road, London NW9 (Ref. 15/2313)

PROPOSAL: Erection of two-storey building comprising 4 no. self-contained flats 
with provision of 6 no. car parking spaces, secure cycle storage, bin store area, 
associated landscaping and new Vehicular access to Uphill Drive

RECOMMENDATION: That the Committee resolve to GRANT planning 
permission and that the Head of Planning be delegated authority to issue the 
planning permission and impose conditions and informatives to secure the matters 
set out in the report.

Adrian Harding (Acting DM Manager) introduced the report and answered 
members’ questions

Members discussed the application during which they felt that the width of the area 
for egress and exit was inadequate to the detriment of existing residents and 
pedestrians.  They also highlighted the parking situation and concluded the 
scheme could give rise to overspill parking.  For those reasons members voted by 
a majority to refuse the application. 

DECISION: Refused planning permission for inadequate egress and exit for 
existing residents and pedestrians and overspill parking.

Voting on the substantive recommendation for approval was recorded as follows:

FOR Councillors Agha, Hylton and Daly (3).
AGAINST: Councillors Marquis, Long and Pitruzzella (3)
ABSTENTION: Councillor Moher (1)

The Chair exercised her casting vote for refusal of the application.



3

5. 16 Princes Court, Wembley, HA9 7JJ (Ref. 16/2399)

PROPOSAL: Conversion of existing dwellinghouse into 2 self-contained flats (1 x 
2bed and 1 x 3bed) to include the demolition of side garage, single storey side 
extension and rear conservatory, erection of single storey rear extension, single 
storey side extension and rear dormer window, subdivision of rear garden, car 
parking and cycle storage

RECOMMENDATION: That the Committee resolve to GRANT planning 
permission and that the Head of Planning be delegated authority to issue the 
planning permission and impose conditions and informatives to secure the matters 
set out in the report.

Adrian Harding (DM Manager) introduced the report, outlined the proposal and 
answered members questions. He drew members’ attention to an amendment to 
condition 5 for an acceptable width of the crossover and an additional condition to 
prevent the applicant to convert the building to a house in multiple occupation 
(HMO).

DECISION: Granted planning permission as recommended as amended in 
condition 5 and an additional condition against an HMO.

6. 183 Abbotts Drive, Wembley, HA0 3SH (Ref. 16/3412)

PROPOSAL: Improvement to front garden to remove existing part hard standing 
and add hedges, plant shrubs and replace crazy paving with permeable bio 
diverse paving system.

RECOMMENDATION: That the Committee resolve to GRANT planning 
permission and that the Head of Planning be delegated authority to issue the 
planning permission and impose conditions and informatives to secure the matters 
set out in the report.

Adrian Harding (DM Manager) introduced the report, outlined the proposal and 
answered members’ questions.

Members considered the application and in endorsing the recommendation, added 
an additional informative advising the applicant to inform the Council’s Highways 
prior to commencement of works so that any damage to public realm can be 
restored.

DECISION: Granted planning permission as recommended an additional 
informative about any damage to public realm.

7. Studio & First Floor Flats, 81 Cricklewood Broadway & Rooms 1-7 Inc, 81A 
Cricklewood Broadway, London, NW2 (Ref. 14/3476)

PROPOSAL: Conversion of existing rear ground, 1st and 2nd floors of building to 
5 self-contained flats (1x3bed, 3x2bed & 1x1bed); with demolition of existing rear 
office and erection of a part single and part 2 storey rear extension, a Mansard 



4

roof extension with part 2nd floor roof extension, provision of 1 car parking space, 
cycle parking, a new front boundary wall with railings, bin storage and landscaping 
fronting Anson Road.

RECOMMENDATION: That the Committee resolve to GRANT planning 
permission subject to an additional condition for a car free agreement for the 
development and that the Head of Planning be granted delegated authority to 
issue the planning permission and impose conditions and informatives to secure 
the matters set out in the report.

Damian Manhertz (Deputy Area Planning Manager) outlined the scheme and  
introduced the application with reference to the supplementary report. He drew 
members’ attention to an additional condition for a car free agreement as set out in 
the supplementary report. 

Members discussed the application and in endorsing the officers’ recommendation 
as set out in the main and supplementary reports, added an informative as set out 
in the decision below.
 
DECISION: Granted planning permission as recommended with an additional 
condition for a car free agreement and an informative requesting the applicant to 
inform the Council’s Highways officers prior to commencement of the work to 
ensure that any damage to the public realm can be restored.

8. 23 Plympton Road, London, NW6 7EH (Ref. 16/2722)

PROPOSAL: Conversion into 3 self-contained flats (1 x 3bed and 2 x 2bed) to 
include the erection of a rear dormer window, side infill extension, single storey 
rear extension, alteration to window to first floor rear elevation, insertion of window 
on flank elevation at ground floor, alteration to side boundary wall and associated 
cycle store and bin store

RECOMMENDATION: That the Committee resolve to GRANT planning 
permission and that the Head of Planning be delegated authority to issue the 
planning permission and impose conditions and informatives to secure the matters 
set out in the report.

Damian Manhertz (Deputy Area Planning Manager) outlined the scheme and  
introduced the application. 

Members discussed the application and in endorsing the officers’ recommendation 
as set out in the report, added an informative as set out in the decision below.
 
DECISION: Granted planning permission as recommended and an informative 
requesting the applicant to inform the Council’s Highways officers prior to 
commencement of the work to ensure that any damage to the public realm can be 
restored.



5

9. Any Other Urgent Business

Farewell to Mike Kiely

Members were informed that this was the last meeting for Mike Kiely, Interim Head 
of Planning.  Members were unanimous in expressing their thanks to Mike Kiely 
for his contribution to the Committee over the past months.  Members also 
welcomed Alice Lester, Head of Planning to her first meeting of the Committee.

The meeting closed at 8.40 pm

COUNCILLOR MARQUIS
Chair


